

No. 06-56306

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GUGGENHEIM, SUSAN GUGGENHEIM AND
MAUREEN H. PIERCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

versus

CITY OF GOLETA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
District Court Case No. CV 02-02478 FMC (RZx)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MULTI
HOUSING COUNCIL, APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
SOUTHERN CITIES, INC., AND THE APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF
ORANGE COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

John J. McDermott
4300 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 400
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 797-0682
Email: jmcdermott@naahq.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Panel Correctly Decided that Goleta's Rent Control was an Unconstitutional Taking Without Compensation	4
B. Rent Control is Bad Public Policy that Damages Communities for Years After its Enactment	7
C. The Dissent was in Error to Suggest that No Hearing on Damages is Necessary.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	6
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Equity Lifestyle Properties v. County of San Luis Obispo, et al.</i> , 538 F.3d 1184 (9 th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 582 F.3d 996 (9 th Cir. 2009)	6, 11, 13
<i>Leong v. Potter</i> , 347 F.3d 1117 (9 th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	6, 14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..	4, 5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Santa Maria v. PacBell</i> , 202 F.3d 1170 (9 th Cir. 2000)	13
Other Authorities	
U.S. Department of HUD, “Report to Congress on Rent Control”, September 1991, at p. vii	8
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority’s Report #99-C-010, “The Likely Impacts of Rent De-Control on District of Columbia Residence,” July 10, 2000	9
Downs, <u>A Reevaluation of Residential Rent Controls</u> , 1996	8
Early and Phelps, “Rent Regulations’ Pricing Effect in the Uncontrolled Sector: An Empirical Investigation,” <u>Journal of Housing Research</u> , Vol. 10, Iss. 2, 1999, 267	9
Fannie Mae Foundation’s <u>Journal of Housing Research</u>	9
Goetze, “Rent Control: Affordable Housing for the Privileged, Not the Poor,” CATO Institute, 1994	10
Krugman, “A Rent Affair,” <u>N.Y. Times</u> , June 7, 2000	8
Not in My Back Yard: Removing Barriers to Affordable Housing,” Report by the Advisory Commission on Regulatory Barriers to Affordable Housing	8
Smith, “Web Update 6: Rent Control’s Pricing Effect and Its Long-Term Cost to Communities,” Mar. 29, 2000	9

Southern California Multifamily 2010 Report published by the University of Southern California Lusk Center, Casden Real Estate Economics Forecast	12
St. John and Associates, "Rent Control in Perspective – Impacts on Citizens and Housing in Berkeley and Santa Monica Twelve Years Later," Pacific Legal Foundation, 1993	10
